
South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Committee Agenda

Tuesday 18 June at 6:30pm
Merton Civic Centre

Membership

London Borough of Croydon
Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Clean Green
Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Regeneration
(Job Share)
Substitutes: Councillors Muhammad Ali and Nina Degrads

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander - Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainable Transport
Councillor Liz Green – Leader of the Council
Substitutes: Councillors Tim Cobbett and Malcolm Self

London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Tobin Byers - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Substitutes: Councillors Stephen Alambritis and Martin Whelton

London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan - Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee
Councillor Ben Andrew – Vice-Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee
Substitute: Councillor Hanna Zuchowska 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda or to submit a question (by 12pm on the day 
before the meeting) please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 0208 545 3357.
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

This agenda is also available to view on:
www.croydon.gov.uk
www.sutton.gov.uk
www.kingston.gov.uk

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.sutton.gov.uk/
http://www.kingston.gov.uk/


South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee  
Agenda
18 June 2019 
1 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 2019/20 

2 Welcome and Introductions 

3 Apologies for Absence 

4 Declarations of Interest 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

6 SLWP Contract Management Report 5 - 14

7 Communications and Engagement 15 - 20

8 South London Waste Partnership Budget Outturn 2018/19 21 - 22

9 South London Waste Partnership Budget Update Month 2 
2019/20 

23 - 24

10 Risk Report 25 - 28

11 Date of the next Meeting 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 17 September 2019 
at Croydon Council.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
2 APRIL 2019
(6.32 pm - 7.19 pm)
PRESENT London Borough of Croydon

Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Clean Green Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Regeneration (Job Share)
Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainable Transport
London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mike Brunt – Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Street Cleanliness
Councillor Nick Draper – Cabinet Member for Community and 
Culture
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan – Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee
Councillor Richard Clare – Vice-Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1)

The Chair welcomed all present.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Green and Martin Whelton. 
Councillor Nick Draper attended as substitute for Councillor Whelton.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 were signed 
and agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

5 PHASE A & B CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Contract Manager presented the report. 

It was highlighted under Contract 1: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

● 160,000 tonnes of waste had been delivered to Viridor in the first three 
quarters of this financial year, with 100,000 tonnes being taken under Contract 
1. The remaining 60,000 had been sent to the Energy Recovery Facility (ERF). 

● The partnership had seen a decrease of 3.5% in residual (non-recyclable) 
waste in the year to date and this had equated to a saving of just over 
£600,000.

● The Contract was working well and operating effectively. 

Contract 2:

● All 6 Household Re-Use and Recycling Centres (HRRCs) were exceeding the 
80% satisfaction target set by the Partnership and in round 10 of the customer 
satisfaction surveys, 90% of visitors to the sites said they waited less than 5 
minutes to enter the site.

● There had been a recent reduction in complaints and an increase in 
compliments for HRRCs.

● All HRRCs were experiencing a reduction in recycle rates and work was 
ongoing to understand the reasons behind this. It was noted that there were 
still issues with mattresses and rigid plastics due to difficulties with the 
recycling markets for those materials. This meant that those two materials 
were having a significant impact on the figures. A more detailed end of year 
report would be produced on recycling rates. 

Contract 3 was operating well with no issues. 

In regards to the Phase B (Construction of the ERF) the Contract Manager advised 
that this had now passed all acceptance tests and wider takeover works were 
expected in the late spring/early summer. It was noted that there had been no 
process issues. 
The extended testing period had meant that SLWP had been paying a reduced gate 
fee over this time and this had saved the partnership £2 million. In addition to the 
£600,000 saving achieved through the decrease in residual waste, the partnership 
had achieved a saving of £7.1million in comparison to last year’s figures.

Councillor Collins asked whether recycling figures were obtained for Neighbourhood 
Recycle Centres (NRCs) across the Boroughs, as this would be useful to look at in 
relation to whether these sites could be reduced or removed. The Partnership 
Manager confirmed that this information was not collected as a partnership however 
it was best for any recycling not collected at the kerbside (from residential properties) 
to be taken to the main HRRC sites where there were staff available to assist 
residents. Councillors and officers confirmed that Sutton had removed all of their 
NRCs previously and that this had been a positive change. Councillors from Kingston 
had also been reducing the number of NRCs. All Boroughs agreed that there was an 
issue with fly tipping at NRCs and that a report should be brought to a future 
Committee meeting to discuss a collective approach to these sites in further detail.

In response to further questions, the Contract Manager advised that the £2 million 
saved to date was not expected to increase further as the reduced gate fee for the 
commissioning had now ceased. 

Page 2



3

In relation to the redacted contract, this was a good opportunity for the Partnership to 
review whether any further information could be disclosed from the contract. It was 
noted that the contract was available on the Partnership website.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of this report, and commented 
on any aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s Phase A & B contracts.

6 BUDGET UPDATE MONTH 11 2018/19 (Agenda Item 6)

The Finance Lead presented the report, advising that the Partnership’s Budget 
forecast an underspend for the year of £22,400, which equated to £5,600 per 
Borough.

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

7 COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Communications Advisor presented the report which gave an overview of the 
activity from December 2018 to March 2019. Good progress was being made on the 
Destination Recycling film. This aimed to inform and reassure residents about what 
happened to their recycling once it was collected. The film was expected to be 
complete by the end of April 2019 and a targeted social media campaign would take 
place throughout May and June. 

The Beddington Energy Recovery Facility Virtual Visitor Centre (VVC) was now 
online which highlighted the fifteen steps which take place after residual waste is 
collected and is taken to the ERF. The Communications Advisor had worked closely 
with Viridor to ensure that the VVC was accessible as possible. The VVC includes 
twice-monthly uploads of emissions monitoring data from the ERF along with 
guidance on how to interpret the reports.  It was noted that there was no statutory 
requirement to provide this information publicly and there was a large amount of 
variation across the country as to the levels of transparency. The VVC was still being 
updated and the intention was to replace the photos with videos in the near future.

All contact details were provided on the website, and the option to visit for a tour of 
the site was available. 

The Committee reviewed the mid-March emissions monitoring report included within 
the agenda pack and noted that there had not been any exceedances of any of the 
limits during the report period.

The tri-annual social research was due to be commissioned shortly and an update 
would be provided at the next meeting. 

Councillors from all Boroughs thanked the Communications Advisor for the work and 
invited him to attend their respective Cabinet meetings to present the work. 

Page 3



4

In response to member questions, the Communications Advisor advised that in 
relation to the 14,000 printed newsletters scheduled to be delivered, this was still 
found to be an effective method of communication, however he undertook to also 
look into alternative methods.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of this report and commented 
on any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to the Phase A 
and Phase B contracts.

8 RISK REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report and gave an overview of the 
main risks detailed within the report, advising that all risks were being closely 
monitored.

Members wished to explore further the options for deposit schemes and requested 
that the Partnership Manager speak to supermarkets and/or relevant organisations 
with the view to offering the four Boroughs for any pilot schemes relating to this. The 
Partnership Manager undertook to investigate this further. 

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

9 MEETING DATES 2019/20 (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the meeting dates for 2019/20 were agreed.

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

There was no urgent business. 

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 11)

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 18 June 2019 at 6.30pm at Merton Civic 
Offices. 

Page 4



 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee

Date: June 2019 

Report of: SLWP Management Group

Author(s):
Andrea Keys, Contract Manager

Chair of the Meeting:
Chair SLWP Joint Waste Committee

Report title:
SLWP Contract Management Report

Summary:
This report provides Joint Waste Committee with an update on the performance of the 
following contracts applicable to the South London Waste Partnership:

i. Contract 1 - Transport and Residual Waste management
ii. Contract 2 - HRRC services - HRRC site management and material recycling
iii. Contract 3 - Marketing of recyclates and treatment of green and food waste
iv. The 2012 Residual Waste Treatment Contract (the ERF Contract) 

This report provides performance data for the period 1st April 2018 to the 31st March 2019.

Recommendations:

Joint Waste Committee is asked to note the contents of this report, and comment on any 
aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s Phase A & B contracts.

Background Documents:

Contract Performance Monitoring updates have been presented to the Joint Waste 
Committee since 22 July 2010.  The most recent reports were presented at the meeting in 
April 2019 by the Contract Manager, Andrea Keys.

BACKGROUND TO CONTRACTS 1, 2 & 3:Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1.1. Contract 1 is operated by Viridor Waste Management Ltd and includes the 
bulking and haulage of material and the disposal of residual waste. NB 
The disposal element of this contract ceased on the 3rd March 2019 and 
from the 4th March 2019 the residual waste will now be managed through 
the 2012 Residual Waste Treatment Contract operated by Viridor South 
London Ltd (also referred to as the ERF Contract).

1.2. Contract 2, the HRRC service is operated by Veolia (ES) (UK) Ltd. The 
contract commenced on the 1st October 2015 and includes the 
management of the 6 Partnership HRRC sites in addition to the marketing 
of recyclates collected at each of the sites.

1.3. Contract 3 is operated by Viridor and includes the marketing of recyclates 
and the treatment of garden and food waste. 

1.4. The London Boroughs of Croydon, Sutton and Merton direct deliver 
kerbside collected residual, garden and food waste into the Beddington 
site, operated by Viridor. 

1.5. The Royal Borough of Kingston (RBK) direct delivers kerbside collected 
residual, garden and food waste as well as recyclates into the Kingston 
Villiers Road Waste Transfer Station (WTS). Viridor operate Villiers WTS 
and related bulk haulage services on behalf of RBK under Contract 1.  

2. PERFORMANCE DETAIL

2.1. Contract 1: Transport  and Residual Waste Management (Viridor 
Waste Management Limited)

2.1.1. In the financial year 2018/19, the Partnership managed just under 
208,000 tonnes of residual waste, approximately 118,000 tonnes through 
Contract 1 and 90,000 tonnes as commissioning waste through Phase B. 
The partnership has seen a 3.88% drop in residual waste delivered to 
Viridor for the financial year 2018/19 (8,390 tonnes) when the data is 
compared to the same period last year. Please see Appendix A table 1a 
for further detail. 

2.1.2. Landfill Diversion: Viridor has diverted almost 109,000 tonnes of residual 
waste from landfill via ERF in this financial year. This equates to a 48% 
diversion from landfill for the Partnership. Please see Appendix A table 1b 
for further tonnage data. 

2.1.3. The Contract is operating effectively. There were no major operational or 
performance issues, no formal complaints were reported, and there were 
no KPI failures reported under Contract 1.

2.2. Contract 2: Management of the Household Reuse and Recycling 
Centres (Veolia (ES) (UK) Ltd)

2.2.1. Contract Management: the scope of the HRRC services can be 
summarised in three parts: the general management of the sites including 
staffing, plant, equipment, and site layouts; the transportation of materials; 

Page 6



and the recycling, treatment, and/or disposal of waste collected at the 
HRRC sites (excluding garden and residual waste). 

2.2.2. HRRC Site Reconfigurations: upgrades have been completed at all sites. 
SLWP is also in discussions with Veolia with regard to further 
improvements at the Villiers Road and Factory lane sites following 
ongoing reviews, and so further work may take place at these sites in due 
course.

2.2.3. The contract specification focuses on three key performance categories; 
site user experience, health and safety, and material recycling.

2.2.4. Site user experience: Veoli
[...]
'19) INDIVIDUAL WASTE STREAMS AS % OF TOTAL WASTE (APRIL'18 - MARCH'19)

PHASE A CONTRACT MANAGEMENT DASHBOARD REPORT

64%
65%

70%

63% 63%

72%

66%

67%
68%

74%

70%

66%

73%

69%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

Factory Fishers Purley Garth Road Kimpton Villiers SLWP

2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 Target 2017-18 Out-turn

516

285
309 303

405

290 285 268

698

469 484

427

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

CROYDON MERTON SUTTON KINGSTON

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

1020

530

691

495

772

441

546

374

804

308

536

389

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

CROYDON MERTON SUTTON KINGSTON

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

2496

1431

1697

1330

1630

1069
1201

965

1702

1166
1284

1033

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

CROYDON MERTON SUTTON KINGSTON

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

35%

34%

28%

16%

30%

33%

32%

28%

40%

33%

16%

20%

21%

24%

19%

9%

7%

12%

12%

10%

7%

6%

11%

9%

8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LBC

LBM

LBS

RBK

SLWP

LANDFILLED EFW RECYCLING GREEN FOOD

Page 14



	
	
 
Report to:  South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee 
 
Date:   18 June 2019 
 
Report of:  South London Waste Partnership Management Group 
 
Author(s): 
John Haynes (South London Waste Partnership Communications Advisor) 
 
Chair of the Meeting: 
 
Report Title: 

 
Communications and Engagement  

South London Waste Partnership - Phase A and Phase B contracts 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update to members of the South London Waste 
Partnership Joint Committee on communications and stakeholder 
engagement activities relating to the Partnership’s Phase A (transport & 
residual waste management, HRRC services and marketing of recyclates) 
and Phase B (residual waste treatment) contracts. 
 
This report focuses on activity that has taken place between April and June 
2019. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and comment on 
any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to the 
Phase A and Phase 
[...]
arent 
approaches to the publication of emissions monitoring data from an 
ERF in the country. 
  

6.4 Construction work on the on-site Beddington ERF Education Centre is 
nearing completion. Once the centre is opened, visits (including a 
guided tour of the facility) by community groups, schools and other 
interested parties can be facilitated.  Booking will be made via the 
Virtual Visitor Centre. 
 

6.5 The next edition of the Beddington ERF Community Newsletter is due 
to be published and distributed to ~14,000 households to coincide with 
‘takeover’ of the facility. It will, amongst other things, promote 
awareness of the VVC and the onsite Education Centre. 
 

6.6 In May 2019, the SLWP issued a public statement clarifying the fact 
that the Beddington ERF is not permitted to receive or treat radioactive 
waste.  This was in response to rumours (triggered by a story on a 
local blog site) that the facility was permitted to treat radioactive waste. 
 

6.7 Beddington Community Liaison Group meetings continue to be held on 
a quarterly basis, with the SLWP Communications Advisor in 
attendance. 
 

 
7. Social Research study 
 
7.1 Work to commission the fourth triennial SLWP ‘Measuring resident 

perceptions of waste management’ survey has commenced.   
 

7.2 Tender documents have been sent to six specialist independent social 

Page 18



research companies.  The target is to award the contract by the end of 
June, for the surveys to take place from mid to late July and for the 
Findings Report to be finalised by the end of August.  
 

7.3 The findings of the survey will further our understanding of the views of 
local people on a wide range of waste related issues, enabling us to 
plot trends over a nine-year period, since the first survey took place in 
2010.  The findings will also be used to evaluate the success of our 
communications and engagement activities to date, and to review and 
refresh the SLWP Communications Strategy document. 
 

 
8. IMPACTS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
8.1 

Legal  
 
None 
 

 
 
8.2 

Finance 
 
The South London Waste Partnership’s Communications Advisor post 
is funded through the core activities budget.   
 

8.3 A £25,000 annual Communications Budget is available to support 
communications and engagement activities.  An additional £40,000 has 
been agreed in the 2019/20 SLWP Communications Budget to pay for 
the social research study. 
 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and 
comment on any aspects of communications and engagement activities 
relating to the Phase A and Phase B contracts 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Appendix A – Beddington Farmlands Restoration Roadmap 

Page 20



1

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee

Date: Tuesday 18 June 2019

Report of: South London Waste Partnership Management Group

Author(s):
Michael Mackie, Finance Lead

Chair of the Meeting:

Report title:

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19

Summary
This paper provides the outturn position for the 2018/19 financial year. 

Recommendations
To note the content of this report.

Background Documents and Previous Decisions
Previous budget reports.

1. Background

1.1 The Partnership sets it budget in December for the forthcoming financial year.   

1.2 The budget is monitored regularly by Management Group to allow the budgets 
to be flexed where appropriate in order to respond to any budget pressures. 

2. Financial Position 2018/19

2.1 The table below refers to the Partnership’s outturn position for its Strategic 
Management activities for the 2018/19 financial year.  It relates to expenditure 
in the following areas; procurement, project management, administration, 
contract management and communications.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2

Item
Approved 

Budget
£

Final 
Outturn 

£

Variance 
£

Internal and External Advisors 175,000 112,665 (62,335)

Project & Contract 
Management 500,000 533,198 
[...]
a 
consultation (which closed in May 2019 and followed the publication of 
their Resources and Waste Strategy) on the following matters:

● Reforming the packaging producer responsibility regulations in the UK
● Introducing a deposit return scheme for drinks containers in England, 

Northern Ireland and Wales
● Measures to accelerate consistency in recycling for both households 

and businesses in England

In addition, the Treasury has run a consultation on a plastic packaging 
tax. 

The SLWP team and the boroughs considered the proposals set out by 
Defra and participated in the consultation and will continue to manage any 
risks that the proposals might present to the boroughs and the 
partnership.

2.5. Brexit

At the time of writing this report, a ‘no deal’ Brexit scenario remains a 
possibility. Analysis of the potential impact of Brexit has been undertaken 

Page 27



with our contractors and continues to be monitored. Potential impacts, 
including those relating to the workforce, recycling markets and supply of 
consumables, have been considered. We do not expect any type of Brexit 
to prevent us from being able to safely dispose of our residual waste 
because of the waste disposal arrangements we have within the 
partnership’s own area. Recycling markets and exports could be impacted 
by Brexit and in particular any scenario where transport movement 
through UK ports are affected.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. It is recommended that the Joint Waste Committee note the contents of 
this report.

4. IMPACTS AND IMPLICATIONS

4.1. Legal 

There are no legal considerations arising directly from the 
recommendation in this report

4.2. Finance

There are no financial considerations arising directly from the 
recommendation in this report

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 SLWP Contract Management Report
	Quarterly Dashboard Q4 2018-19

	7 Communications and Engagement
	8 South London Waste Partnership Budget Outturn 2018/19
	9 South London Waste Partnership Budget Update Month 2 2019/20
	10 Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2019 
(6.30 pm - 7.05 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Collins (in the Chair), Councillor Mark Allison, 

Andrew, King and Gander 
 
Annie Baker (SLWP Strategic Partnership Manager), Charles 
Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager) and John 
Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning) 
 

  
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 2019/20 (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillor Hilary Gander motioned that Councillor Stuart Collins be nominated as 
Chair of the Committee for 2019/20.  
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Mark Allison. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Stuart Collins be elected as Chair of the South London 
Waste Partnership for 2019/20. 
 
Councillor Mark Allison motioned that Councillor Hilary Gander be nominated as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2019/20.  
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Ben Andrew.  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hilary Gander be elected as the Vice-Chair of the South 
London Waste Partnership for 2019/20. 
  
2  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present. 
  
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tobin Byers, Manuel Abellan and Liz 
Green. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Stuart King. 
  
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 were signed and 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

6  SLWP CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Contract Manager presented the report.  
 
It was highlighted under Contract 1: 
 

● 118,000 tonnes of residual waste had been managed through Contract 1 with 
90,000 tonnes managed through Phase B. 

● There had been a 3.88% reduction in residual waste compared to the previous 
year, giving the Partnership a combined saving of £900,000. 

 
Contract 2:  
 

● All HRRCs were currently achieving an above 80% satisfaction rate.  
● There had been an increase in visitors over the Easter holiday period however 

84% had experienced a wait of less than 5 minutes to enter their site. 
● The contract is operating effectively.  
● All sites are experiencing a reduction in recycling rates and a review has 

recently been completed assessing this. The main issue remains with 
mattresses and rigid plastics. 

● The Contractor is currently looking at ways to improve recycling including 
separation of soil from aggregates. 

 
Contract 3 was operating well with no issues. 
 
In relation to the ERF (Energy Recovery Facility) this had now passed all acceptance 
tests and as of March 2019 the partnership had moved into full services. Viridor  
would now continue to undertake wider takeover tests. The forecasted takeover date 
was now Summer 2019, although this was later than originally forecast there were no 
technical or process issues to report.  
 
The Contract Manager advised that over the financial year 2018/19, the partnership 
saved £4.5million in disposal costs through the original ERF commissioning phase, 
£2million in the extended commissioning phase and £900,000 from waste reduction 
measures implemented at the kerbside. This gave the partnership a combined saving 
of £7.4million compared to the previous year.  
 
Members advised that they had undertaken a workshop session prior to the 
committee meeting and that they would be undertaking a further workshop to look at 
re-use shops at HRRCs (Household Re-Use and Recycling Centres) including re-use 
of items collected through the bulky waste collection services.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Contract Manager advised that 
currently rigid plastics and mattresses from the HRRCs were segregated so tonnages 
could be monitored. These two materials are currently being processed through the 
2012 residual waste treatment contract through the ERF.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and commented on 
any aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s Phase A and B contracts.  



 

3 

  
  
7  COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Communications Advisor presented the report which gave an overview of the 
activity from April to June 2019. Good progress was being made on the Destination 
Recycling Film which aimed to inform and reassure residents about what happened 
to recycling once it was collected. The film was expected to be complete within the 
following 2-3 weeks after the meeting and would be shown to the members at the 
next meeting in September 2019. A targeted social media campaign, that will raise 
awareness of the film and drive traffic to it, is planned for the summer 2019. 
 
A number of work streams were ongoing including the promotion of the garden waste 
collection service and continuation of Household Reuse and Recycling Centre 
customer satisfaction surveys, the results of which were published on the SLWP 
website. 
 
Viridor were holding an open day at the Beddington Landfill site on Thursday 20 June 
2019 and at the time of the Committee there had been 37 visitors registered to attend 
and 50 further who had expressed interest which would take the event over capacity. 
A further date would therefore be added for July to meet this demand. The focus of 
the open day would be on the restoration work to Beddington Farmlands. Information 
about the restoration would also be placed in the new bird hides around the site 
which would be accessible once the permissive footpath reopened in July 2019. 
 
The Beddington Energy Recovery Facility Virtual Visitors Centre was now live and 
once takeover was complete, videos taken from within the Beddington facility would 
be added to the site.  
 
Emissions monitoring data continued to be published on the Virtual Visitors Centre 
twice monthly. There had been no exceedance of any of the levels during May 2019. 
 
The construction of the education centre was also nearing completion. 
 
The Communications Lead noted that a statement had been published by the 
Partnership responding to questions about radioactive waste being treated at the 
Beddington ERF. The Communications Lead reiterated that the facility is not 
permitted to receive or treat radioactive waste.  
 
In relation to social research to be undertaken, the 4th triennial residents survey was 
to be commissioned this year. The contract for this would be awarded by the end of 
June, with surveys completed in July and the findings produced at the end of August 
2019.  
 
Since publication of the report, the Communications lead advised members that the 
Boroughs had submitted a funding bid for food recycling awareness activities which 
would take place in October 2019 should the bid be successful.  
 



 

4 

Members provided positive feedback on the Virtual Visitors Centre and requested 
further information to be provided in the future regarding the energy network provided 
through the ERF. 
 
In response to a question regarding the incidences of exceedances of emissions 
limits values at the Beddington ERF, the Communications Lead advised that there 
had been two short-term exceedances of carbon monoxide which had been reported 
to the Environment Agency as is required within the permit. These exceedances had 
taken place in March and April respectively. The first in March had been a direct 
result of one of the commissioning tests and the one in April by inhomogeneous 
waste. 
 
Members requested further emissions comparators; to help put the emissions 
produced by the ERF in some wider context.  The Communications Lead provided 
some examples that he had developed in liaison with the National Atmospheric 
Emissions Inventory (based on their 2017 estimates):   
 
Bonfire Night celebrations (on and around 5th November) release 10 times more 
dioxins into the atmosphere than all the UK’s 40 plus energy from waste (EfW) plants 
do during an entire year (EfW plants contribute 0.40% of the UK’s total dioxin 
emissions compared with 3.8% from bonfire night celebrations alone*) 
  
Almost a third (32%) of the UK’s Nitrogen Oxide (NOx) emissions are produced by us 
driving our cars, vans and lorries.  In comparison, all the UK’s 40+ energy from waste 
(EfW) facilities combined only produce 1.2% of the NOx emissions dealing with all 
our non-recyclable rubbish.* 
  
Domestic wood burning stoves and open fires produce 570 times more particulate 
emissions each year than all the UK’s 40+ energy from waste (EfW) plants 
combined.  EfW plants produce 0.04% of UK particulates (PM10 and PM2.5), 
compared with 23% from domestic wood burners* 
 
The Communications Lead explained that these were informed estimates that came 
from the National Atmospheric Emissions Inventory; a government-funded and highly 
respected source.  The Communications Lead noted that the next stage was to 
develop emissions comparators specific to the Beddington ERF.    
 
Members thanked the Communications lead for his hard work.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and commented on 
any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to the Phase A 
and Phase B contracts.  
  
  
8  SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET OUTTURN 2018/19 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 



 

5 

The Finance Lead presented the report and advised that the final outturn position for 
the year was for a £32,880 underspend, an increase of £10k from the position 
reported at the 2 April committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report was noted. 
  
9  SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE MONTH 2 

2019/20 (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Finance Lead presented the report, advising that the Partnership’s Budget 
forecast at month 2 was projecting an underspend of £30,350 for the year, which 
equated to £7,588 per Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report was noted.  
  
10  RISK REPORT (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report and gave an overview of the 
main risks detailed within the report, advising that all risks were being closely 
monitored. The Committee noted that the potential impact of Brexit was also being 
assessed and closely monitored.  
  
11  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 17 September 2019 at 6.30pm at Croydon 
Council. 
  


